CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS MEETING
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 12.

SUBJECT:

Approve Amendment No. 5 to the Cooperative Agreement No. P437-12-063 with the Nevada Department of
Transportation, Which Increases the Amount of the Agreement from $955,369 to $1,265,895, Extends the
Project Completion Date to June 30, 2024, and Revises the Project Scope for the Cheyenne Avenue at Martin
Luther King Boulevard Intersection Improvements, CIP Project No. 10266. (Ward 2-Goynes-Brown) (For
Possible Action)

REQUESTED BY: WARD:
Dale Daffern, Director, Public Works 2 - Councilwoman Goynes-Brown

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:

That the City Council approve Amendment No. 5 to the Cooperative Agreement No. P437-12-063
with the Nevada Department of Transportation.

FISCAL IMPACT: ACCOUNT NUMBER:
AMOUNT: $310,526 474-290312
EXPLANATION: 415-290312

Amendment No. 5

S 294,999.70 Nevada Department of Transportation

S 15,526.30 Tax Override Funds (Entity 5% Fund Match)
$ 310,526.00 Total

S 955,369 Previous Contract Amount (Including Amendment 1,2,3,4)
S 310,526 Amendment No. 5
$1,265,895 New Contract Total

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On September 19, 2012, City Council approved a Cooperative Agreement with NDOT in the amount of
$567,800 for the construction of the Cheyenne Avenue at MLK Drive Intersection Improvements Project. This
project consists of the construction of the dedicated right turn lane at the southwest corner of the
intersection of Cheyenne Avenue and Martine Luther King Boulevard.

On December 12, 2012, City Council approved Amendment No. 1 with NDOT for a federally mandated 5%
match, increasing the total NDOT contract to $597,684 for this project.

On October 1, 2014, City Council approved Amendment No. 2 with NDOT for a federally mandated 5% match,
increasing the total NDOT contract to $892,211 for this project.

CIP No. 10266 Related Item:

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S): Well - Planned Quality Growth

PREPARED BY: Respectfully Submitted MEETING DATE:
4/7/2021

Dale Daffern Ryann Juden

Public Works Director City Manager




On October 5, 2016, City Council approved Amendment No. 3 with NDOT increasing the total NDOT contract
total for this Project to $955,369.

On December 5, 2018, City Council approved Amendment No. 4 with NDOT extending the project
completions date from January 31, 2019 to June 30, 2022.

Amendment No. 5 will extend the project completion date from June 30, 2022 to June 30, 2024, increase the
NDOT total contract amount to $1,265,895, and revise the project scope to include an installation of a
dedicated eastbound right turn lane for Cheyenne Avenue at the Martin Luther King Boulevard intersection.



